of £0.3m and increased tax on adjusting items of £0.1m.

The Penton adjustments to the Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2016 reflected the balance sheet impact of the above
income statement adjustments, together with finalisation of the fair value of the acquisition balance sheet and foreign exchange
movements on these adjustments from acquisition date on 2 November 2016 to 31 December 2016.  The adjustments include a
£25.1m reduction to goodwill, a £47.1m increase in intangibles arising from a £49.9m increase in acquisition intangibles and a
£2.8m reduction in other intangibles. There was also a £19.1m increase in the deferred tax liability mainly associated with the
increase in the value of acquisition intangibles.

The Light Reading fair value finalisation resulted in the Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2016 being adjusted for the
recognition of an additional £0.2m accounts receivable and a corresponding increase of £0.2m in goodwill.

19

4 RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016 - RESTATEMENT

As Previously
reported
(audited)

Penton
adjustments

Light Reading
adjustments As restated

 £m £m £m £m
Non-current assets
Goodwill 2,724.4 (25.1) 0.2 2,699.5
Other intangible assets 1,755.0 47.1 - 1,802.1
Property and equipment 24.1 - - 24.1
Investments in joint ventures and associates  1.5 - - 1.5
Other investments 1.8 (0.2) - 1.6
Deferred tax assets 13.0 - - 13.0
Other receivables 0.5 - - 0.5
  4,520.3 21.8 0.2 4,542.3
Current assets
Inventory 52.4 - - 52.4
Trade and other receivables 358.1 (1.7) (0.2) 356.2
Current tax asset 31.1 - - 31.1
Cash at bank and on hand 49.6 - - 49.6
  491.2 (1.7) (0.2) 489.3
Total assets 5,011.5 20.1 - 5,031.6
Current liabilities
Borrowings (174.9) - - (174.9)
Current tax liabilities (30.3) 0.3 - (30.0)
Provisions (34.4) - - (34.4)
Trade and other payables (246.5) - - (246.5)
Deferred income (561.5) (1.5) - (563.0)
  (1,047.6) (1.2) - (1,048.8)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (1,360.3) - - (1,360.3)
Deferred tax liabilities (329.9) (19.1) - (349.0)
Retirement benefit obligation (38.0) - - (38.0)
Provisions (11.8) - - (11.8)
Non-current tax liabilities (8.3) - - (8.3)
Trade and other payables (27.6) - - (27.6)
  (1,775.9) (19.1) - (1,795.0)
Total liabilities (2,823.5) (20.3) - (2,843.8)
Net assets 2,188.0 (0.2) - 2,187.8
Equity
Share capital 0.8 - - 0.8
Share premium account 905.3 - - 905.3
Translation reserve 74.1 (0.1) - 74.0
Other reserves (1,570.8) - - (1,570.8)
Retained earnings 2,777.4 (0.1) - 2,777.3
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  2,186.8 (0.2) - 2,186.6
Non-controlling interest 1.2 - - 1.2
Total equity 2,188.0 (0.2) - 2,187.8

20

4 RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 - RESTATEMENT

  Previously reported  Restated

Adjusted

Results
Adjusting

items Statutory
Penton

Adjustments
Adjusted

Results
Adjusting

items Statutory
 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016  2016 2016

  £m   £m   £m   £m   £m   £m £m
Revenue  1,345.7 - 1,345.7 (0.9) 1,344.8 - 1,344.8
Net operating expenses (930.4) (217.3) (1,147.7) 0.7 (930.0) (217.0) (1,147.0)
Operating profit/(loss)
before joint ventures
and associates 415.3 (217.3) 198.0 (0.2) 414.8 (217.0) 197.8
Share of results of joint
ventures and associates 0.8 - 0.8 - 0.8 - 0.8
Operating profit/(loss) 416.1 (217.3) 198.8 (0.2) 415.6 (217.0) 198.6
Loss on disposal of
subsidiaries and
operations - (39.8) (39.8) - - (39.8) (39.8)
Investment income 0.6 58.9 59.5 - 0.6 58.9 59.5
Finance costs (40.2) - (40.2) - (40.2) - (40.2)
Profit/(loss) before tax 376.5 (198.2) 178.3 (0.2) 376.0 (197.9) 178.1
Tax (charge) / credit (68.0) 63.2 (4.8) 0.1 (67.8) 63.1 (4.7)
Profit/(loss) for the
period  308.5 (135.0) 173.5 (0.1) 308.2 (134.8) 173.4
Earnings per share
-   Basic (p) 42.2  23.6  42.2  23.6
-   Diluted (p) 42.1  23.6  42.1  23.6

21

4 RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

SEGMENT REVENUE AND RESULTS RESTATEMENT OF 2016
The Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2016 presented Penton as a separate segment. In 2017 the Penton business
was integrated into the business segments of Business Intelligence, Global Exhibitions and Knowledge & Networking. The tables
below set out the previously reported amounts and restated amounts for each segment for the year ended 31 December 2016:

 AP BI GE K&N Penton Unallocated Total
Revenue £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Previously reported 490.4 290.0 306.9 224.4 34.0 - 1,345.7
Penton restatement - 12.4 14.2 6.5 (34.0) - (0.9)
Restated 490.4 302.4 321.1 230.9 - - 1,344.8

Operating profit/(loss)
Previously reported 135.0 45.8 53.3 (6.7) (28.6) - 198.8
Penton restatement  - (3.5) (23.5) (1.8) 28.6 - (0.2)
Restated 135.0 42.3 29.8 (8.5) - - 198.6

Adjusted operating profit
Previously reported 187.2 65.7 119.0 37.4 6.8 - 416.1
Penton restatement  - 4.8 0.5 1.0 (6.8) - (0.5)
Restated 187.2 70.5 119.5 38.4 - - 415.6

Intangible asset amortisation1
Previously reported (48.2) (18.0) (33.9) (9.8) (6.8) - (116.7)
Penton restatement - (1.6) (4.1) (0.8) 6.8 - 0.3
Restated (48.2) (19.6) (38.0) (10.6) - - (116.4)

1 Excludes software and product development amortisation.

Acquisition and integration

costs

Previously reported (0.4) (0.1) (3.0) (1.0) (28.6) - (33.1)
Penton restatement - (6.7) (19.9) (2.0) 28.6 - -
Restated (0.4) (6.8) (22.9) (3.0) - - (33.1)

Segment Assets
Previously reported 1,201.2 835.1 872.8 458.1 1,509.7 134.6 5,011.5
Penton & Light Reading

restatement of goodwill - 188.7 588.0 32.2 (833.8)
-

(24.9)
Penton restatement of intangibles - 167.5 412.3 84.0 (616.7) - 47.1
Penton & Light Reading

restatement of other assets - 13.5 39.1 4.5 (59.2)
-

(2.1)
Restated 1,201.2 1,204.8 1,912.2 578.8 - 134.6 5,031.6

22

5 REVENUE

An analysis of the Group’s revenue is as follows:

2017

2016
(restated)1

£m £m
Subscriptions  567.5 507.4
Exhibitor 451.3 275.4
Unit sales 278.0 269.9
Attendee 182.8 151.9
Sponsorship 105.7 92.6
Marketing & Advertising Services 172.3 47.6
Total revenue  1,757.6 1,344.8

12016 restated for finalisation of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed for Penton acquisition completed in 2016 (See note 4).

6 BUSINESS SEGMENTS

BUSINESS SEGMENTS
The Group has identified reportable segments based on financial information used by the Executive Directors in allocating